

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of
Robbi J. Jones and Kipling Jones & Company, Ltd.
For Review of
FINRA Disciplinary Action
File No. 3-20209

**FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW**

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Michael Smith
Associate General Counsel

Colleen Durbin
Associate General Counsel

FINRA
Office of General Counsel
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
202-728-8816 – Telephone
202-728-8264 – Facsimile

May 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
A. Jones and KJC.....	4
B. Jones Inflates KJC’s Net Capital By Borrowing Money to Buy a CD.....	4
C. FINRA Places KJC on Heightened Surveillance after KJC’s Independent Auditor Determines that KJC Improperly Included CDs Pledged as Collateral in its Net Capital Computation	5
D. The Bank Liquidates the CD But KJC Continues to Include the CD in its Net Capital Computation.....	6
E. The City of Houston Determines that Jones Charged Personal Travel to a City Credit Card Without Authorization.....	6
F. Jones Fails to Fully Respond to FINRA’s Requests for Information about KJC’s Finances	7
G. After Jones Fails to Provide Requested Documents and Information, FINRA Issues a Notice of Net Capital Deficiency	9
H. FINRA Investigates Jones’s Use of the Houston Credit Card to Pay for Personal Travel Expenses; Jones Claims She Cannot Respond to FINRA’s Requests for Information Due to Her Mother’s Death	10
I. FINRA Schedules Jones’s OTR; Jones Requests that FINRA Staff Not Ask Her About Her Health During the OTR	11
J. Jones Testifies that She Never Pledged CD No. 0331 as Collateral and Claims that She Paid for the Birmingham and Chicago Flights Using Her Mother’s Credit Card.....	12
K. Jones Continues to Obfuscate after the OTR.....	13
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	14
A. Enforcement’s Complaint	14
B. The Hearing Panel’s Decision	15
C. The NAC’s Decision.....	17

IV.	DISCUSSION.....	17
A.	Jones Caused KJC to File Materially Inaccurate FOCUS Reports and Inaccurate Books and Records.....	18
B.	Jones Provided Inaccurate and Misleading Information, Documents, and Testimony and Refusing to Answer Questions.....	21
C.	The Sanctions Imposed are Appropriate to Protect Investors and the Public Interest and to Promote Market Integrity.....	22
	1. The Sanctions Imposed for Materially Inaccurate FOCUS Reports and Inaccurate Books and Records Are Appropriately Remedial.....	23
	2. The Sanction Imposed for Providing Inaccurate and Misleading Information, Documents, and Testimony and Refusing to Answer Questions is Appropriately Remedial.....	26
	3. The NAC Properly Considered Applicants’ Arguments for Mitigation.....	30
	4. The NAC Acted Appropriately When It Increased the Sanctions.....	32
	5. The Bars and Statutory Disqualification are Not Punitive.....	33
D.	Applicants Other Arguments Fail.....	34
	1. FINRA Is Not a State Actor.....	35
	2. FINRA Did Not Deny Applicants Fair Process.....	36
	3. FINRA’s Exercise of Its Authority Is Not in Violation of the Constitution.....	39
	4. The NAC’s Construction Does Not Violate the Appointments Clause.....	41
V.	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Decisions

Ass'n of Am. R.R.s v. United States Dep't of Transp., 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)40

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....41

Desiderio v. NASD, 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999).....35, 36

Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB, 561 U.S. 477 (2010)42

Freytag v. Comm'r, 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....41

Jones v. SEC, 115 F.3d 1173 (4th Cir. 1997)35

Katz v. SEC, 647 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....37

R.H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC, 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952)41

San Francisco Arts & Ath., Inc. v. United States Olympic Comm., 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....35

United States v. NASD, 422 U.S. 694 (1975).....40

SEC Decisions and Releases

Joseph Abbondante, 58 S.E.C. 1082 (2006).....32

Harold C. Allan, Exchange Act Release No. 14763, 46 S.E.C. 1218 (1978).....37

Mayer A. Amsel, 52 S.E.C. 761 (1996).....37

Manuel P. Asensio, Exchange Act Release No. 62645,
2010 SEC LEXIS 2521 (Aug. 4, 2010)35, 42

Howard Brett Berger, Exchange Act Release No. 58950,
2008 SEC LEXIS 3141 (Nov. 14, 2008)21

Joseph G. Chiulli, 54 S.E.C. 515 (2000)20

Scott Epstein, Exchange Act Release No. 59328,
2009 SEC LEXIS 217 (Jan. 30, 2009).....36

William J. Gallagher, 56 S.E.C. 163 (2003).....35

<i>Stephen Grivas</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77470, 2016 SEC LEXIS 1173 (Mar. 29, 2016).....	23
<i>Joseph Patrick Hannan</i> , 53 S.E.C. 854 (1998).....	29
<i>Elliot M. Hershberg</i> , 58 S.E.C. 1184 (2006)	29
<i>Allen Holeman</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 86523, 2019 SEC LEXIS 1903 (Jul. 31, 2019).....	20
<i>KCD Fin. Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 80340, 2017 SEC LEXIS 986 (Mar. 29, 2017).....	31
<i>Philippe N. Keyes</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 54723, 2006 SEC LEXIS 2631 (Nov. 8, 2006)	30
<i>Michael Earl McCune</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77375, 2016 SEC LEXIS 1026 (Mar. 15, 2016).....	33, 35
<i>William J. Murphy</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 69923, 2013 SEC LEXIS 1933 (July 2, 2013).....	37
<i>Richard A. Neaton</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 65598, 2011 SEC LEXIS 3719 (Oct. 20, 2011)	36
<i>Newport Coast Sec., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 88548, 2020 SEC LEXIS 911 (Apr. 3, 2020).....	34, 41
<i>Geoffrey Ortiz</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58416, 2008 SEC LEXIS 2401 (Aug. 22, 2008)	22
<i>John Joseph Plunkett</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 69766, 2013 SEC LEXIS 1699 (June 14, 2013).....	22, 27
<i>John M. Repine</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 54937, 2006 SEC LEXIS 2916 (Dec. 14, 2006).....	19
<i>Richard J. Rouse</i> , 51 S.E.C. 581 (1993).....	21
<i>John M.E. Saad</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 76118, 2015 SEC LEXIS 4176 (Oct. 8, 2015)	31
<i>John M.E. Saad</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 86751, 2019 SEC LEXIS 2216 (Aug. 23, 2019)	34
<i>Sierra Nev. Sec., Inc.</i> , 54 S.E.C. 112 (1999).....	36

<i>Kimberly Springsteen-Abbott</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 88156, 2020 SEC LEXIS 2684 (Feb. 7, 2020)	34
--	----

<i>Jack H. Stein</i> , 56 S.E.C. 108 (2003)	23
---	----

<i>Vincent M. Uberti</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58917, 2008 SEC LEXIS 3140 (Nov. 7, 2008)	23
--	----

Federal Rules and Statutes

17 CFR § 240.17a-3(a)(2).....	18
-------------------------------	----

17 CFR § 240.17a-3(a)(11).....	18
--------------------------------	----

15 U.S.C. § 78s(e).....	18
-------------------------	----

FINRA Decisions

<i>Dep’t of Enf’t v. Block</i> , Complaint No. C059990026, 2001 NASD Discip. LEXIS 35 (NASD NAC Aug. 16, 2001)	19
---	----

<i>Dep’t of Enf’t v. Eplboim</i> , Complaint No. 2011025674101, 2014 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 8 (FINRA NAC May 14, 2014)	28
--	----

<i>Dep’t of Enf’t v. Evansen</i> , Complaint No. 2010023724601, 2014 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 10 (FINRA NAC Jun. 3, 2014)	26-27
---	-------

<i>Dept of Enf’t v. Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , Complaint No. C3A010045, 2003 NASD Discip. LEXIS 47 (NASD NAC Dec. 15, 2003)	19
--	----

<i>Dep’t of Enf’t v. Mielke</i> , Complaint No. 2009019837302, 2014 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 24 (FINRA NAC July 18, 2014)	20
---	----

<i>Dep’t of Enf’t v. N. Woodward Fin. Corp.</i> , Complaint No. 2010021303301, 2014 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 32 (FINRA NAC Jul. 21, 2014)	27
---	----

<i>Dep’t of Enf’t v. The Dratel Grp., Inc.</i> , Complaint No. 2008012925001, 2014 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 6 (FINRA NAC May 2, 2014)	21
---	----

<i>Dep’t of Enf’t v. Trevisan</i> , Complaint No. E9B2003026301, 2008 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 12 (FINRA NAC Apr. 30, 2008)	19, 20, 26
---	------------

FINRA By-Laws, Guidelines, and Rules

FINRA By-Laws, Art. 7.....	42
----------------------------	----

FINRA Rule 2010	<i>passim</i>
FINRA Rule 4511(a).....	<i>passim</i>
FINRA Sanction Guidelines 7	24, 25
FINRA Sanction Guidelines 8	24, 25
FINRA Sanction Guidelines 29	23, 24, 25
FINRA Sanction Guidelines 33	27, 28
FINRA Sanction Guidelines 37	23
FINRA Sanction Guidelines 70	23, 24
Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc., Section 8.....	42
